proportion of equity and borrowings over the forecasted period will be 37% and 63% respectively.

Therefore, the calculated weighted average capital cost rate is 5.73%.

The value in use, calculated for each vessel based on the assumptions above, showed that the values in use of

some vessels are lower than the carrying amount stated in the financial statements as at 31 December 2011.

Accordingly, impairment of value of some vessels amounting to 27 million LTL has been recognized in the

financial statements as at December 2011.

Calculation of recoverable amount is particularly sensitive to the amount of the forecast revenue. If each year‟s

forecasted revenue decreased by 5%, the value in use of certain vessels would become lower than their

carrying amount in the financial statements as at 31 December 2011, and the Company would have to

recognize an impairment loss of approximately 13.5 million LTL. The table below shows possible impairment

loss of the vessels when the forecasted income decreases by 5% and 10%, as well as the WACC rate used for

calculation of value in use would be 6.73% and 7.73% and 8.73%.

Sensitivity analysis of value in use is presented below:

   WACC basis

D
ec

re
a
se

 i
n

re
v
en

u
e

  Actually used

5,73%
6,73% 7,73% 8,73%

-5%   13,5 mLTL 24,0 mLTL 33,7 mLTL 42,6 mLTL

-10%   35,1 mLTL 44,8 mLTL 53,4 mLTL 61,3 mLTL

Limarko Shipping Company AB

   Financial statements for the year ended

31 December 2011

Notes to financial statements

 31

8.  Intangible assets

In thousand of Litas Software

Total

Balance at 1 January 2010 315

315

Acquisitions 10

10

Disposals (3)

(3)

Reclassification (2)

(2)

Balance at 31 December 2010 320

320

Balance at 1 January 2011 320

320

Acquisitions 1

1

Disposals (5)

(5)

Balance at 31 December 2011 316   316

Amortisation and impairment losses

Balance at 1 January 2010 284

284

Amortisation for the period 21

21

Disposals (3)

(3)

Reclassification to assets held for sale (2)

(2)

Balance at 31 December 2010 300

300

Balance at 1 January 2011 300

300

Amortisation for the period 13

13

Disposals (5)

(5)

Reclassification to assets held for sale

Balance at 31 December 2011 308

308

Carrying amounts

At 1 January 2010 31

31

At 31 December 2010 20

20

At 1 January 2011 20

20

At 31 December 2011 8

8

Amortisation charge is provided in administrative costs.

Limarko Shipping Company AB

   Financial statements for the year ended

31 December 2011

Notes to financial statements

 32

9.  Inventories

In thousand of Litas   2011-12-31 2010-12-31

Fuel  2 836  2 827

Lubricating oil  1 365  1 787

  4 201  4 614

In 2011 fuel and lubricants amounting to 27 862 tLTL (2010 – 41 079 tLTL) were recognized under cost of

sales.

10.  Receivables

In thousand of Litas   2011-12-31 2010-12-31

Trade receivable  4 142  8 047

Prepaid expenses  1 746  2 254

Prepayments  13  35

Other receivable  1 280  482

  7 181  10 818

The majority of prepaid expenses comprises of prepaid insurance expenses.

Quality of financial assets not past due on which no impairment allowance has been formed

No indication exists that receivables which are not past due and not impaired as at reporting date will not be

settled as the Company provides services only to well known and solvent third parties.

Less than

30 days

30–59

days

60–89

days

90–359

days

More than

360 days

2010-12-31 8 529 8 529

2011-12-31 5 422 5 422

Trade receivables past due an impairment allowance on

which is not recognised